	EXPRESS MAI	LING NO. EL606428690US
	06-13-2001	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
D6/8// RE	101747006 <sup>T</sup>	
TO: The Commissioner of Paterus and Trademarks	s: Please record the attached original docu	ment(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Pype  New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel #  Corrective Document Reel #  Reel #  Frame Frame Frame	1 <b>_</b>	
#	Departmental File	Secret File
Name (line 1) Giorgio Bernardi  Name (line 2)	Mark if additional names of conveying	ng parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year 02 20 2001
Second Party		Execution Date
Name (line 1) Graziano Gualdi		Month Day Year 02 20 2001
Name (line 2)	9/872372	>
Receiving Party		f receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Federal-Mogul Ignition Srl  Name (line 2)  Address (line 1) via Conservatorio 15		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.
Address (line 2)		(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Milano	Italy	20122
City	State/Country	Zip Code
Domestic Representative Name and A	ddress Enter for the first Receiv	ing Party only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

06/07/2001 VTRUONG1 00000010 09872370

02 FC:581

40.00 OP

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 011878 FRAME: 0571** 

FORM PTO-161' Expires 06/30/99	9B	Page 2		Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
r	Name and Address	Area Code and	d Telephone Number	(248) 689-3500
Name	James D. Stevens			
Address (line 1)	Reising, Ethington, Barr	nes, Kisselle, I	_earman & McCullo	ch, P.C.
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 4390			
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)	Troy, MI 48099-4390			
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachmen		ttached conveyance	document # 2
• •	mber(s) or Patent Num	• •	_	ional numbers attached.
		the Patent Numbe		TH numbers for the same property).
Patent	Application Number(s)		P	atent Number(s)
If this document is being signed by the first name	g filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent d executing inventor.	Application, enter	the date the patent appli	cation was Month Day Year  02 20 2001
Patent Coopera	tion Treaty (PCT)			
	. application manner	СТ	PCT	PCT
	U.S. Application as not been assigned. P	СТ	PCT	PCT
Number of Prop	perties Enter the to	otal number of	properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41	): \$ [40.00]
Method of F Deposit Ac		closed 🛚	Deposit Account	l
•	nent by deposit account or if addi	tional fees can be	charged to the account.)	
	Deposit Acc	ount Number:		# 50-0852
	Authorizatio	n to charge ad	ditional fees:	Yes 🛛 No 🔲
Statement and S	Signature			
To the best	of my knowledge and belied topy is a true copy of the orig	ef, the foregoing ginal documen	g information is true t. Charges to deposi	and correct and any t account are authorized, as
James D. Stevens	,	James	D Stu	6/1/01
Name of Perso	on Signing	Sign	nature	Date

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying Party	y(ies)	☐ Mark	if additional names	of conveying pa	rties attac	hed	
Enter additional Col						cution D	i i
Name (line 1)	Roberto Righi				Month 02	Day 20	Year 2001
Name (fine 2)						cution D	l.
Name (line 1)					Month	Day	Year
Name (line 2)					Exe	cution D	ate
Name (fine 1)					Month	Day	Year
Name (line 2)							
Receiving Party(is	es)		☐ Mark if addition:	al names of rec	eiving par	ties atta	ached
Enter additional Red	eiving Party(ies)		-		31		
Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)				i i	document of an assignment of a	ment and	d the
Address (line 1)					States, an a of a domesti epresentati	ppointm c ve is atta	ent ached.
Address (line 2)					Designatior separate d Assignment.	locumer	
Address (line 3)							
	City		State/Country		Zip Code	9	
Name (line 1)				i			corded d the receiving
Name (line 2)					party is not domiciled in States, an a	ppointm	
Address (line 1)					of a domesti epresentati Designation a separate d	ve is atta must b	е
Address (line 2)					Assignment		
Address (line 3)	City	Sta	te/Country		Zip Code	:	
Application Nun	nber(s) or Patent Nu			additional numl			
• •	Patent Application Number of						).
	Application Number(s)			Patent Nu		, ,,	

PATENT REEL: 011878 FRAME: 0573

## ASSIGNMENT FOR APPLICATION FOR PATENT

#### WHEREAS:

1) Giorgio BERNARDI; Graziano GUALDI; Roberto RIGHI; of c/o Federal-Mogul Ignition Srl Via della Scienza 6/8, 41012 Carpi Modena, Italy

(hereinafter referred to as Assignors), have invented a certain invention entitled:

### TITLE

# Ignition coil for motor vehicles

for which application for Letters Patent in the United States is being executed and filed on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, Federal-Mogul Ignition Srl, a corporation of the State of Italy, having a place of business at via Conservatorio 15, 20122 Milano, Italy, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application (hereinafter referred to as Application), and the invention disclosed therein (hereinafter referred to as Invention), and in and to all embodiments of the Invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered by said Assignors, and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter referred to as Patents) thereon granted in any and all countries and groups of countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Assignors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest (a) in and to said Application and said Invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for patents on said Invention in any and all countries pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all Applications filed and any and all Patents granted on said Invention in any and all countries and groups of countries, including each and every Application filed and each and every Patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of said Application; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said Patents.
- 2. Said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest to said Invention herein conveyed in any and all countries and groups of countries. Such cooperation by said

1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 011878 FRAME: 0574 Assignors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of said Patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Invention and any application therefor and any Patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Assignors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

- 3. The term and covenants of this agreement shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Assignors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Assignors hereby warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee on the dates indicated below.

1)	20 February , <b>2001</b>	Bern So (100/20
Í		Giorgio BERNARDI
2)	20 February , <b>200</b> 1	Graziano GUALDI
3)	20 February , 2001	Roberto RIGHI

٨

RECORDED: 06/01/2001